generalise these to a population. All public basic (primary and junior high) school RME 

teachers in the Kumasi Metropolis constituted the population for this study. According to 

the Education Management Information System (2025) [66], there are one thousand, four 

hundred and eighty-five (1,485) RME teachers in the fourteen (14) circuits of the Kumasi 

Metropolis, which has one hundred and sixty-five (165) basic schools. Stratified sampling 

technique was employed in selecting the teachers. In selecting the sampling size for the 

study, the sample size determination table by Krejcie and Morgan (1970) [57] was 

employed. According to them, a sample size of three hundred and eight (308) is 

appropriate for the total population. 

3.2. Data Collection Instrument 

To obtain data on the variables, a questionnaire was employed by the researcher. The 

questionnaire was divided into four (4) sections. Section “A” elicited data on respondents’

[...]

Participants were assured that their responses would 

be kept confidential and that no one known to them would have access to the information 

provided. During data collection, the researcher constantly liaised with the field research 

assistants about the progress of the data. Three hundred and eight (308) questionnaires 

were distributed and retrieved. 

3.5. Data processing and analysis 

After collecting the quantitative data, the Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) 

version 27.0 was used for data entry and cleaning. Before the data entry and cleaning, the